Company Registration No, 3558392 (England and Wales)

MICROZONE LIMITED

DIRECTORS' REPORT AND UNAUDITED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MAY 2011

RTIF

T

COMPANIES HOUSE

WEDNESDAY

A




MICROZONE LIMITED

COMPANY INFORMATION

Directors H Steingnmsdottir
David Gillard

Secretary David Gillard

Company number 3558392

Registered office

_Accountants

Business address

4 Heath Square, Boltro Road
Haywards Heath

West Sussex

RH16 1BL

4 Heath Square, Boltre Road
Haywards Heath

West Sussex

RH16 1BL




MICROZONE LIMITED

CONTENTS

Directors' report

Profit and loss account

Balance sheet

Notes to the financtal statemenis

Page




MICROZONE LIMITED

_DIRECTORS' REPORT
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MAY 2011

The directors present therr report and financial statements for the year ended 31 May 2011

Principal activities
The principal activity of the company continued to be the manufacture and sale of biotechnology products

Directors
The following directors have held office since 1 June 2010

H Steingnmsdottir

David Gillard

Charitable donations 2011 2010
£ £

During the year the company made the following payments

Charitable donations 5,012 7,699

The recipient of the chantable donations was Great Ormond Street Hospital, whose purpose 1s to promote
medical research

Statement of directors' responsibilities

"The directors are responsible for prepanng the Directors' Report and the financial statements in accordance
with applicable law and regulations

Company law requires the directors to prepare financial statements for each financial year Under that law the
directors have elected to prepare the financial statements in accordance with United Kingdom Generally
Accepted Accounting Practice (United Kingdom Accounting Standards and applicable faw) Under company
law the directors must not approve the financial statements unless they are satisfied that they give a true and
fair view of the state of affawrs of the company and of the profit or loss of the company for that penod In
preparnng these financial statements, the directors are required to

- select suitable accounting polictes and then apply them consistentiy,

- make judgements and accounting estimates that are reasonable and prudent,

- prepare the financial statements on the going concern basis unless 1t 1s inappropriate to presume that the
company will centinue in business

The directors are responsible for keeping adequate accounting records that are sufficient to show and explain
the company’s transactions and disclose with reasonable accuracy at any time the financial position of the
company and enable them to ensure that the financial statements comply with the Companies Act 2006 They
are also responsible for safeguarding the assets of the company and hence for taking reasonable steps for the
prevention and detection of fraud and other irregulanties

This report has been prepared in accordance with the special provisions relating to small companies within
Part 15 of the Companies Act 2006

©On behalf of the board

G

David Gillard




MICROZONE LIMITED

DIRECTORS' REPORT (CONTINUED)
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MAY 2011

20 June 2011




'MICROZONE LIMITED

PROFIT AND LOSS ACCOUNT
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MAY 2011

Notes
Turnover
Cost of sales
Gross profit

Distribution costs
Administrative expenses

Operating proft 2
Other interest receivable and similar
income 3

Interest payable and similar charges

Profit on ordinary activities hefore

taxation
Tax on profit on crdinary activities 4
Profit for the year 12

2011
£

607,787

(144,201)

463,586

(6,276)

(196,819)

260,491

7,927

268,418

(63,337)

205,081

2010
£

597,654
(142,190)
455,464

(8,701)
(206,174)

240,589

3.629
(2)

244,216

(50,684)

193,632

The profit and loss account has been prepared on the basis that all operations are continuing operations

There are no recognised gains and losses other than those passing through the profit and loss account




MICROZONE LIMITED

BALANCE SHEET
AS AT 31 MAY 2011

Fixed assets
Tangible assets
Investments

Current assets

Stocks

Debtors

Cash at bank and in hand

Creditors: amounts falling due within

"one year

Net current assets
Total assets less current liabilities

Provisions for habilities

Capital and reserves
Called up share capital
Profit and loss account

Shareholders’ funds

Notes

-1

10

11
12

13

2011

£ £

29,655

162,381

192,036
110,346
68,932
305,457
484,735
(95,736)

388,099

581,035

(7,009)

574,026

12,750

561,276

574,026

2010
£ £
20,877
91,579
112,256
108,811
53,881
256,549
419,241
(103,351)
315,890
428,146
(4,564)
423 582
12,750
410,832

423,582




MICROZONE LIMITED

BALANCE SHEET (CONTINUED)
'AS AT 31 MAY 2011

For the financial year ended 31 May 2011 the company was entitled to exemption from audit under section 477
Companies Act 2006 No member of the company has deposited a notice, pursuant to section 476, requiring
an audit of these financial statements under the requirements of the Companies Act 2006

The directors acknowledge their responsibilitres for ensunng that the company keeps accounting records which

-comply with section 386 of the Act and for preparing financial statements which give a true and fair view of the
state of affars of the company as at the end of the financial year and of its profit or loss for the financial year in
accordance with the requirements of sections 394 and 395 and which otherwise comply with the requirements
of the Companies Act 2006 relating to accounts, so far as applicable to the company

These financial statements have been prepared in accordance with the provisions applicable to companies
subject to the small companies regime within Part 15 of the Companies Act 2006

Approved by the Board and authensed for 1ssue on 20 June 2011

.# %égw'maﬂ- ‘?M e A

H Steingrimsdottir David Gillard
Director Director

Company Registration No 3558392




MICROZONE LIMITED

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MAY 2011

11

12

13

14

1.5

16
17

18

19

Accounting policies

Accounting convention
The financial statements are prepared under the historical cost convention

Comphance with accounting standards
The financial statements are prepared In accordance with applicable Unted Kingdom Accounting
Standards (United Kingdom Generally Accepted Accounting Practice}, which have been applied
consistently (except as otherwise stated)

Turnover
Turnover represents amounts receivable for goods and services net of VAT and trade discounts

Research and development

Research expenditure 1s wniten off to the profit and loss account in the year in which it 1s incurred
Development expenditure 1s written off in the same way unless the directors are satisfied as to the
technical, commercial and financial viability of individual projects In this situation, the expenditure 1s
deferred and amorhised over the period duning which the company 1s expected to benefit

Tangible fixed assets and depreciation
Tangible fixed assets are stated at cost less depreciation Depreciation is provided at rates calculated to
write off the cost less estimated residual value of each asset over its expected useful life, as follows

Plant and machinery 20% on a straight ine basis
Fixtures, fittings & eguipment 20% on a straight hne basis
Investments

Fixed asset investments are stated at cost less provision for diminution n value

Stock
Stock I1s valued at the lower of cost and net realisable value

Deferred taxation

Deferred taxation 1s provided in full in respect of taxation deferred by timing differences between the
treatment of certain items for taxation and accounting purposes The deferred tax balance has not been
discounted

Foreign currency translation

Monetary assets and labilities denominated in foreign currencies are translated into sterling at the rates
of exchange ruling at the balance sheet date Transactions in foreign currencies are recorded at the rate
fixed for the financial year All differences are taken to profit and loss account




MICROZONE LIMITED

_NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MAY 2011

2  Operating profit 2011 2010
£ £

Operating profit 1s stated after charging
Depreciation of tangible assets 6,282 2,299
Loss on foreign exchange transactions 15,334 -
Research and development 2278 -
Directors' remuneration 20,000 20,000

and after crediting

Profit on foreign exchange transactions - (41,607)

3 Investment income 2011 2010

£ £
Bank interest 1,016 115
Other interest 6,911 3,514
7,927 3,629




MICROZONE LIMITED

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MAY 2011

4 Taxation

Domestic current year tax
U K corporation tax

Total current tax

Deferred tax
Deferred tax charge/credit current year

Factors affecting the tax charge for the year
Profit on ordinary activiies before taxation

Profit on ordinary activities before taxation multiphed by standard rate of
UK corporation tax of 24 27% (2010 - 23 16%)

Effects of

Non deductible expenses

Depreciation add back

Capital aiowances
Other tax adjustments

Current tax charge for the year

5 Dividends

Ordinary intenm paid

2011 2010
£ £
60,892 46,120
60,892 46,120
2,445 4,564
63,337 50,684
268,418 244,216
65,145 56,560
84 25
1,525 532
(3,751) (4,602)
2,111) (6,395)
(4,253) (10,440)
60,892 46,120
2011 2010
£ £

54,637 65,650




MICROZONE LIMITED

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MAY 2011

-6 Tangible fixed assets

Plant and
machinery etc

£
Cost
At 1 June 2010 79,090
Additions 15,260
Disposals (10,320)
At 31 May 2011 84,030
Depreciation
At 1 June 2010 58,413
On disposals (10,320)
Charge for the year 6,282
At 31 May 2011 54,375
Net book value
At 31 May 2011 29,655
At 31 May 2010 20877




MICROZONE LIMITED

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MAY 2011

7

Fixed asset investments

Unlisted
investments
£
Cost
At 1 June 2010 91,579
Additions 70,802
At 31 May 2011 162,381
Net book value
At 31 May 2011 162,381
At 31 May 2010 91,579

The investment consists of a loan made to a corporation registered in the USA, in which a relative of one
of the directors 1s the controlling party

The loan 1s made on an arm'’s iength basis and interest at 5 4% 1s charged thereon

The loan s due for repayment within 7 years although the borrower has the option to repay earlier

Debtors 2011 2010
£ £
Trade debtors 68,901 53,881
Other debtors 31 -
68,932 53,881
Creditors amounts falling due within one year 2011 2010
£ £ ;
|
Bank loans and overdrafts 1,206 -
Trade creditors 904 26,198
Taxation and social secunty 69,034 53,464
Other creditors 24,592 23,689

95,736 103,351




MICROZONE LIMITED

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MAY 2011

10 Provisions for habilities

Balance at 1 June 2010
Profit ang loss account

Balance at 31 May 2011

The deferred tax liability is made up as follows*

Accelerated capital allowances

11 Share capital

Allotted, called up and fully paid
12,750 Ordinary of £1 each

12 Statement of movements on profit and loss account

Balance at 1 June 2010
Prefit for the year
Dividends paid

Balance at 31 May 2011

Deferred tax
hability
£

4,564
2,445

_ 7,009

2011 2010

7,009 4,564

2011 2010
£ £

12,750 12,750

Profit and
loss
account
£

410,832
205,081
(54,637)

561,276

-11-




MICROZONE LIMITED

'NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MAY 2011

13 Reconcihation of movements in shareholders' funds 2011 2010
£ £

Profit for the financiat year 205,081 193,532
Dividends (54,637) (65,650)

Net addition to shareholders’ funds 150,444 127,882
Opening shareholders’ funds 423,582 295,700
Closing shareholders’ funds 574,026 423,582

-12 -




