MICROZONE LIMITED DIRECTORS' REPORT AND UNAUDITED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MAY 2011

WEDNESDAY



A05 22/06/2011 COMPANIES HOUSE

74

COMPANY INFORMATION

Directors H Steingrimsdottir

David Gillard

Secretary David Gillard

Company number 3558392

Registered office 4 Heath Square, Boltro Road

Haywards Heath West Sussex RH16 1BL

Accountants

Business address 4 Heath Square, Boltro Road

Haywards Heath West Sussex RH16 1BL

CONTENTS

	Page
Directors' report	1 - 2
Profit and loss account	3
Balance sheet	4 - 5
Notes to the financial statements	6 - 12

DIRECTORS' REPORT

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MAY 2011

The directors present their report and financial statements for the year ended 31 May 2011

Principal activities

The principal activity of the company continued to be the manufacture and sale of biotechnology products

Directors

The following directors have held office since 1 June 2010

H Steingrimsdottir

David Gillard

Charitable donations	2011	
	£	£
During the year the company made the following payments		
Charitable donations	5,012	7,699

The recipient of the charitable donations was Great Ormond Street Hospital, whose purpose is to promote medical research

Statement of directors' responsibilities

The directors are responsible for preparing the Directors' Report and the financial statements in accordance with applicable law and regulations

Company law requires the directors to prepare financial statements for each financial year. Under that law the directors have elected to prepare the financial statements in accordance with United Kingdom Generally Accepted Accounting Practice (United Kingdom Accounting Standards and applicable law). Under company law the directors must not approve the financial statements unless they are satisfied that they give a true and fair view of the state of affairs of the company and of the profit or loss of the company for that period. In preparing these financial statements, the directors are required to

- select suitable accounting policies and then apply them consistently,
- make judgements and accounting estimates that are reasonable and prudent,
- prepare the financial statements on the going concern basis unless it is inappropriate to presume that the company will continue in business

The directors are responsible for keeping adequate accounting records that are sufficient to show and explain the company's transactions and disclose with reasonable accuracy at any time the financial position of the company and enable them to ensure that the financial statements comply with the Companies Act 2006. They are also responsible for safeguarding the assets of the company and hence for taking reasonable steps for the prevention and detection of fraud and other irregularities.

This report has been prepared in accordance with the special provisions relating to small companies within Part 15 of the Companies Act 2006

On behalf of the board

Cillad

David Gillard

DIRECTORS' REPORT (CONTINUED) FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MAY 2011

20 June 2011

PROFIT AND LOSS ACCOUNT FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MAY 2011

-	Notes	2011 £	2010 £
Turnover		607,787	597,654
Cost of sales		(144,201)	(142,190)
Gross profit		463,586	455,464
Distribution costs Administrative expenses		(6,276) (196,819)	(8,701) (206,174)
Operating profit	2	260,491	240,589
Other interest receivable and similar income Interest payable and similar charges	3	7,927 - 	3,629 (2)
Profit on ordinary activities before taxation		268,418	244,216
Tax on profit on ordinary activities	4	(63,337)	(50,684)
Profit for the year	12	205,081	193,532

The profit and loss account has been prepared on the basis that all operations are continuing operations

There are no recognised gains and losses other than those passing through the profit and loss account

BALANCE SHEET AS AT 31 MAY 2011

		20 ⁻	11	20	10
	Notes	£	£	£	£
Fixed assets					
Tangible assets	6		29,655		20,677
Investments	7		162,381		91,579
			192,036		112,256
Current assets					
Stocks		110,346		108,811	
Debtors	8	68,932		53,881	
Cash at bank and in hand		305,457		256,549	
		484,735		419,241	
Creditors: amounts falling due within	ı				
one year	9	(95,736)		(103,351)	
Net current assets			388,999		315,890
Total assets less current liabilities			581,035		428,146
Provisions for liabilities	10		(7,009)		(4,564)
			574,026		423,582
					<u>*************************************</u>
Capital and reserves					
Called up share capital	11		12,750		12,750
Profit and loss account	12		561,276		410,832
Shareholders' funds	13		574,026		423,582

BALANCE SHEET (CONTINUED)

AS AT 31 MAY 2011

For the financial year ended 31 May 2011 the company was entitled to exemption from audit under section 477 Companies Act 2006. No member of the company has deposited a notice, pursuant to section 476, requiring an audit of these financial statements under the requirements of the Companies Act 2006.

The directors acknowledge their responsibilities for ensuring that the company keeps accounting records which comply with section 386 of the Act and for preparing financial statements which give a true and fair view of the state of affairs of the company as at the end of the financial year and of its profit or loss for the financial year in accordance with the requirements of sections 394 and 395 and which otherwise comply with the requirements of the Companies Act 2006 relating to accounts, so far as applicable to the company

These financial statements have been prepared in accordance with the provisions applicable to companies subject to the small companies regime within Part 15 of the Companies Act 2006

Approved by the Board and authorised for issue on 20 June 2011

H. Steingoinsoll

Director

David Gillard

)Cillad

Director

Company Registration No 3558392

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MAY 2011

1 Accounting policies

11 Accounting convention

The financial statements are prepared under the historical cost convention

12 Compliance with accounting standards

The financial statements are prepared in accordance with applicable United Kingdom Accounting Standards (United Kingdom Generally Accepted Accounting Practice), which have been applied consistently (except as otherwise stated)

13 Turnover

Turnover represents amounts receivable for goods and services net of VAT and trade discounts

14 Research and development

Research expenditure is written off to the profit and loss account in the year in which it is incurred Development expenditure is written off in the same way unless the directors are satisfied as to the technical, commercial and financial viability of individual projects. In this situation, the expenditure is deferred and amortised over the period during which the company is expected to benefit

1.5 Tangible fixed assets and depreciation

Tangible fixed assets are stated at cost less depreciation. Depreciation is provided at rates calculated to write off the cost less estimated residual value of each asset over its expected useful life, as follows

Plant and machinery

20% on a straight line basis

Fixtures, fittings & equipment

20% on a straight line basis

16 Investments

Fixed asset investments are stated at cost less provision for diminution in value

17 Stock

Stock is valued at the lower of cost and net realisable value

18 Deferred taxation

Deferred taxation is provided in full in respect of taxation deferred by timing differences between the treatment of certain items for taxation and accounting purposes. The deferred tax balance has not been discounted.

19 Foreign currency translation

Monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies are translated into sterling at the rates of exchange ruling at the balance sheet date. Transactions in foreign currencies are recorded at the rate fixed for the financial year. All differences are taken to profit and loss account.

2	Operating profit	2011	2010
		£	£
	Operating profit is stated after charging		
	Depreciation of tangible assets	6,282	2,299
-	Loss on foreign exchange transactions	15,334	-
	Research and development	2,278	-
	Directors' remuneration	20,000	20,000
	and after crediting		
	Profit on foreign exchange transactions	-	(41,607)
3	Investment income	2011	2010
		£	£
	Bank interest	1,016	115
	Other interest	6,911	3,514
		7,927	3,629
		-	

4	Taxation	2011 £	2010 £
	Domestic current year tax	_	_
	U K corporation tax	60,892	46,120
	Total current tax	60,892	46,120
	Deferred tax		
	Deferred tax charge/credit current year	2,445	4,564
*		63,337	50,684
			
	Factors affecting the tax charge for the year		
	Profit on ordinary activities before taxation	268,418	244,216
	Profit on ordinary activities before taxation multiplied by standard rate of		
-	UK corporation tax of 24 27% (2010 - 23 16%)	65,145	56,560
	Effects of		
	Non deductible expenses	84	25
	Depreciation add back	1,525	532
	Capital allowances	(3,751)	(4,602)
	Other tax adjustments	(2,111)	(6,395)
		(4,253)	(10,440)
	Current tax charge for the year	60,892	46,120
5	Dividends	2011	2010
		£	£
	Ordinary interim paid	54,637	65,650

- 6	Tangible fixed assets	
		Plant and
		machinery etc
		£
	Cost	
	At 1 June 2010	79,090
	Additions	15,260
	Disposals	(10,320)
	At 31 May 2011	84,030
	Depreciation	
	At 1 June 2010	58,413
	On disposals	(10,320)
	Charge for the year	6,282
-	At 31 May 2011	54,375
	Net book value	
	At 31 May 2011	29,655
	At 31 May 2010	20,677

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED) FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MAY 2011

7 Fixed asset investments

	Unlisted investments
	£
Cost	
At 1 June 2010	91,579
Additions	70,802
At 31 May 2011	162,381
Net book value	
At 31 May 2011	162,381
At 31 May 2010	91,579

The investment consists of a loan made to a corporation registered in the USA, in which a relative of one of the directors is the controlling party

The loan is made on an arm's length basis and interest at 5 4% is charged thereon

The loan is due for repayment within 7 years although the borrower has the option to repay earlier

8	Debtors	2011	2010
		£	£
	Trade debtors	68,901	53,881
	Other debtors	31	-
		68,932	53,881
			·
9	Creditors amounts falling due within one year	2011	2010
_		£	£
	Bank loans and overdrafts	1,206	-
	Trade creditors	904	26,198
	Taxation and social security	69,034	53,464
	Other creditors	24,592	23,689
		95,736	103,351

10	Provisions for liabilities		Deferred tax liability £
-	Balance at 1 June 2010 Profit and loss account		4,564 2,445
	Balance at 31 May 2011		_ 7,009
	The deferred tax liability is made up as follows:		
-		2011 £	2010 £
	Accelerated capital allowances	7,009	4,564
. 11	Share capital	2011 £	2010 £
	Allotted, called up and fully paid 12,750 Ordinary of £1 each	12,750	12,750
12	Statement of movements on profit and loss account		Profit and loss account £
	Balance at 1 June 2010 Profit for the year Dividends paid		410,832 205,081 (54,637)
	Balance at 31 May 2011		561,276

13	Reconciliation of movements in shareholders' funds	2011	2010
		£	£
	Profit for the financial year	205,081	193,532
	Dividends	(54,637)	(65,650)
	Net addition to shareholders' funds	150,444	127,882
	Opening shareholders' funds	423,582	295,700
	Closing shareholders' funds	574,026	423,582
			